THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA-SUMMARY								
ACTION AGENDA SUMMAR	BOARD AGENDA # <u>*B-7(a)</u>							
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE March 30, 2010							
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES NO							

SUBJECT:

Approval to Set a Public Hearing on May 18, 2010 at 6:35 p.m. to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Establish New Fees and Amend Existing Fees for Planning Services

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Set a public hearing on May 18, 2010 at 6:35 p.m. to introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance to establish new fees and amend existing fees for planning services.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The increase in revenue resulting from the approval of this fee proposal is expected to partially offset direct costs related to processing land use applications and the ongoing provision of services. This proposal also includes a fee for a Reclamation Plan Amendment which is not reflected on the current fee schedule but is an application type reflected in County ordinance and State regulations. It is anticipated that with the total adjustments as proposed, revenues to the Planning and Community Development Department could potentially increase by approximately \$6,300 annually. The proposed adjustments are anticipated to produce additional revenue for the Public Works Department in the amount of \$15,500.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:

No. 2010-158

On motion of Supervisor	O'Brien	, Seconded by Supervisor <u>Chiesa</u>
and approved by the follo		
Ayes: Supervisors:	O'Brien, Chiesa	. Monteith, DeMartini, and Chairman Grover
Noes: Supervisors:	None	
Excused or Absent: Supe	rvisors: None	
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None	
1) X Approved as r	ecommended	
2) Denied		
3) Approved as a	mended	
4) Other:		

4)_____ MOTION:

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No. ORD-55-L-15

DISCUSSION:

The last Planning and Community Development Department initiated increase to the fee schedule for planning services was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on April 28, 2009. The approved fee schedule reflects separate fees for the Planning and Community Development Department (Planning Division and Planning Commission Clerk), Department of Public Works, Department of Environmental Resources (DER), and Clerk of the Board.

This item proposes an approximate 3% increase to the Planning and Community Development portion of the fees. This increase reflects increases in operating costs (such as salaries, benefits, and office materials and equipment) and addresses external increases in other direct costs incurred in the processing of discretionary permits. This increase is comparable to increases in the Consumer Price Index (CPI), as reported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, of 2.6 to 3.3% from January 2009 to January 2010.

In addition to the above 3% increase, the following changes have been incorporated into the fee structure:

1. A fee for a Reclamation Plan Amendment has been added to the fee schedule. This type of application is reflected in County ordinance and State regulations relating to the Surface Mining and Reclamation Act, but has never been specifically included on the fee schedule. The fee has been added to the existing fee category addressing Mine Use Permits and Reclamation Plans as an "actual cost" application with a deposit of \$3,843.

Mine operators may request to amend their Reclamation Plans if material is identified in an area not previously reflected on the approved Reclamation Plan. Furthermore, the County is required to process a Reclamation Plan Amendment when a surface mining operation goes "idle" and an Interim Management Plan (IMP) is required. A surface mine is considered "idle" when operations are curtailed, for a period of one year or more, by more than 90 percent of the previous maximum annual mineral production, and where there is an intent to resume surface mining operations at a future date. An IMP is a temporary plan to address public health, safety, and environmental issues relevant to the site in question.

To date, Stanislaus County has never processed a Reclamation. Plan Amendment in relation to an IMP. However, with the current economic downturn, the County has been informed by the State that seven (7) of our existing thirteen (13) mines are classified as "idle" and require an IMP. Variables which may contribute to cost differences in processing IMP related Reclamation Plan Amendments include the extent of mining which has occurred on-site, the possible need for an on-site inspection, and the processing of individual requests versus grouping the requests for

consideration by the Stanislaus County Planning Commission. These are variables which staff cannot control and will need to be addressed on a case-by-case basis as the requests are received.

Tuolumne and Calaveras Counties are our only neighboring counties with similar fees addressing IMP's or Reclamation Plan Amendments (revisions). In Tuolumne County the cost of an IMP is \$1,863. Their fee schedule makes no reference to a Reclamation Plan Amendment, but the cost of a Reclamation Plan itself is \$4,152.50. Calaveras County does not have an IMP fee, but does have minor and major mining Reclamation Plan revision fees of \$2,277.66 and \$4,184.38 respectively. San Joaquin and Merced Counties do not have fees identified for IMP's or Reclamation Plan Amendments.

Incorporation as an "actual cost" application will allow the County flexibility to recover actual costs while allowing for a refund if processing costs are less than the deposit. The hope is that as the economy recovers very little, if any, need for this fee will exist.

- 2. Note (2) of the fee schedule has been changed to clarify that if a Lot Line Adjustment in a combined application results in the need for a Certificate of Compliance, the cost of the Certificate of Compliance is not included in the fee schedule and Public Works will require the standard \$695 Certificate of Compliance fee.
- 3. Note (2) of the fee schedule has also been changed to reflect the need for payment of the total Williamson Act Cancellation fee when an application is combined with other non-"actual cost" applications for the purpose of determining the applicable "highest cost" fee for a combined application. The reason for this change is to reflect specific individual costs associated with the processing of a Williamson Act Cancellation, such as special public noticing requirements, which are not addressed in the fees collected for other types of applications.
- 4. The fee schedule has been changed to update Airport Land Use Commission fees reflected in Note (5). As approved by the Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) in November of 2005, the minimum charge for an actual cost application and appeal of a staff determination are the same as the Planning and Community Development Department's General Plan Amendment and appeal of a staff determination. The fee schedule has been changed to reflect the ALUC adopted fee without requiring an actual value which must be adjusted every time there is a change to the planning fees.
- 5. The Clerk of the Board is requesting an increase in their separate fee charged for rezone applications (currently \$200) to \$300. The fee increase covers increased public notice costs.

- 6. Note (7) is being added to the fee schedule to reflect that separate fees for the Department of Public Works and the Department of Environment Resource shall only apply when processing of the request requires referral and/or action by the respective Departments.
- 7. The Department of Public Works is requesting a new separate fee of \$70 for Williamson Act contracts. Currently, there is no Public Works fee to cover the costs of the Survey Division's review of legal descriptions/grant deeds. This review is required to ensure only legal parcels in their entirety are accepted for enrollment in the Williamson Act. This fee reflects work already being conducted by the Survey Division with no cost recovery. With this new fee, and the increase in the Planning fee discussed earlier, the cost for a new Williamson Act Contract will increase from \$194 to \$268.
- 8. The Department of Public Works is requesting an increase in their separate fee charged for applications requiring a public hearing and *not* charged actual cost. The increase will apply to Condition of Approval or Development Standard Modifications (currently \$160), Parcel Maps (currently \$210), and Use Permits (currently \$160). The Department requests a standard charge of \$350 for each of the above applications. The Department has reviewed fees charged by the County of Fresno, County of Merced, City of Fresno and City of Turlock. The proposed fees are in line with neighboring entities. In addition, the proposed weighted labor rate is based on the Department's proposal to increase fees over a 5-year period to reduce the actual deficit to zero, consistent with the strategy presented to the Board in 2009. The actual weighted labor rate is \$92.07. The Department will request to increase fees as follows: Fiscal Year 2010-2011 \$70/hr; Fiscal Year 2011-2012 \$80/hr; Fiscal Year 2012-2013 \$90/hr and Fiscal Year 2013-2014 \$95/hr. The increase requested for this year reflects a minimum charge of five (5) hours at a weighted labor rate of \$70 per hour. In addition, Note (6) has been added to the fee schedule to reflect the need for payment of additional charges at the same weighted labor rate if additional staff time is needed.
- 9. The Planning Division collects fees for several Departments during the Land Use Application process, including Public Works, Environmental Resources, and the Clerk of the Board. The Division is also charged bank service charges when customers use a credit card to pay for fees. The Division has covered labor, record retention, reporting and direct costs related to collection of these fees without any assistance from the Departments to cover those costs and charges.

The Planning Division desires to recover direct costs associated with collection and administration of fees collected for other Departments, and as such, proposes to charge a 1% administrative fee to all departments for fees collected during the Land Use Application process. An additional 2.5%

charge will be added if the fees are collected by credit card. It is the intention not to increase the various fees to cover these costs, but rather to transfer the appropriate percentage related to administrative charges from the existing fees during the journal voucher and deposit process. This administrative cost recovery is reflected in Note (8) of the fee schedule.

No other changes are proposed to the fee structure adopted by the Board in 2009. The average proposed increase per application type is \$57. The deposit for most "actual cost" applications with increase by \$80 and the average proposed increase for projects requiring Planning Commission consideration is \$101. The greatest fee increase is \$249 for agricultural Use Permits and Use Permits requiring Board of Supervisors approval. These Use Permit increases are primarily attributed to the \$190 fee increase proposed by the Department of Public Works.

A review of comparable County agencies (Monterey, Kern, Fresno, San Joaquin, Sonoma, Solano, Sacramento, and Ventura) shows the proposed total fee amounts are in most cases equal to, in respect to charging actual cost, or less than the total fees charged by other agencies. The counties with some fees less than the County's proposed total fee amounts include Fresno County (Lot Line Adjustments and Parcel Maps) and Solano County (Variance). A fee comparison is provided in Attachment 2.

A public hearing is requested pursuant to Government Code Section 66016 as it relates to proposed fee increases which provide that: a local agency shall hold at least one public meeting, at which oral or written presentations can be made, as part of a regular scheduled meeting.

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board should determine if this action is consistent with its stated priorities of striving for effective partnerships and the efficient delivery of public services.

STAFFING IMPACTS:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Kirk Ford, Director. Telephone: 209-525-6330

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Proposed Ordinance and Draft Fee Schedule 2010
- 2. Fee Comparison with Comparable County Agencies

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT A REVISED FEE SCHEDULE FOR SERVICES BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the Department of Planning and Community Development 2010 Fee Schedule, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and is available for public inspection and copying in that office in accordance with the California Public Records Act.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be published once before the expiration of 15 days after passage of this ordinance, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California, and the ordinance shall take effect either (a) pursuant to section 25123 of the Government Code, 30 days after the date of publication, or (b) pursuant to section 66017 of the Government Code, 60 days following the final action on the adoption of the fees or charges, whichever date occurs last.

Upon motion of Supervisor ______, seconded by Supervisor ______, the foregoing resolution was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, the _____ day of ______, 2010, by the following called vote:

AYES: Supervisors:

NOES: Supervisors:

ABSENT: Supervisors:

Jeff Grover, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ву __

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM: JOHN P. DOERING COUNTY COUNSEL By (Thomas Boze

Assistant County Counsel

I:\USERS\Angela\2010 Fees\2010 Fee Ordinance.wpd

EXHIBIT A

PROPOSED 2010 PLANNING FEES (EFFECTIVE JULY 19, 2010)

Building Parent Rever (4) SEE BLOW S82 S1000 S82 [1000 Conduction Agenciation (2) Actual Cost Min Charge Deviced S100 S100 <th>FEES</th> <th>ACTUAL COST</th> <th>PLANNING</th> <th>PUBLIC WORKS ⁽⁷⁾</th> <th>DER ⁽⁷⁾</th> <th>PLAN. COMM. CLERK</th> <th>CLERK OF THE BOARD</th> <th>GEN PLAN MAINT</th> <th>FLOOD PLAIN ADMIN</th> <th>GIS MAINT</th> <th>тоти</th> <th>AL FEE</th>	FEES	ACTUAL COST	PLANNING	PUBLIC WORKS ⁽⁷⁾	DER ⁽⁷⁾	PLAN. COMM. CLERK	CLERK OF THE BOARD	GEN PLAN MAINT	FLOOD PLAIN ADMIN	GIS MAINT	тоти	AL FEE
Ag Discovers 1) Min Category Mi	Adult Business Permit							\$50	\$50	\$21		
Afford Berger Grading, Grading Market and Strategy Strategy <thstrategy< th=""> Strate</thstrategy<>		Min Charge/										
Appeal of Huming Correlation Decision is beard of Security of Secur		Deposit:		\$210	\$410	\$106	\$200	\$200	\$200			Deposit
ib Bade of Supervisors 910 912 6922 6922 6922 6922 6922 6922 6922 6923 6933<			\$72							\$1	\$73	
Append Stall Dearmination to Planning \$10 \$100 \$120 \$12 \$660 Building Zemit Review Yet) SEE SELOW \$38 \$100 \$120 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$510</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$100</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$10</td> <td>\$600</td> <td></td>			\$510				\$100			\$10	\$600	
Committed S10 S106 S107 S112			4510				\$100			ψι <u>ε</u>	our t	
Building Pumit Review 1(4) SEE BLOW 582 \$1000 582 bit 000 Combination Application 2(2) Actual Cost Min Charges Actual Cost Min Charges State Stat		ļ	\$510			\$106				\$12	\$628	
Butanest Leares Application 972 672 673 Combination Application (12) Actual Cost Min Charge Deposition (12) Actual Cost Min Charge Standard Modification (16) 654 5100 520 5210 5110 521 5100 5100 5100 5100								\$1.28/		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		plus \$1.28/
Commeration Application 1/2 See Note 2 Beta Community Plan Amendment Deposit \$2,652 \$320 \$410 \$500 \$200 \$91 \$4,190 Community Plan Amendment Deposit \$2,652 \$320 \$410 \$564 \$37 \$2,000 Community Plan Amendment \$300 \$564 \$370 \$370 \$370 Community Plan Amendment \$300 \$400 \$44 \$100 \$377 \$3,000 \$370 \$370 Community Plan Amendment \$1,000 \$100 \$40 \$370 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>\$1000</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>\$1000</td></t<>								\$1000				\$1000
Actual Cost Min Courge Contrained Reports of Development Actual Cost Min Courge Standard Modification Yill Continuance Required to PC 5340 5100 5000 5200 <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$72</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>L</td>			\$72									L
Mm Charge S2,652 S340 S440 S106 S200 S200 S31 S4,199 Depende Condition of Devolopment Standard Molfment 100 S1,500 S310 S160 S60 S200	Combination Application *(2)										See Not	e 2 Below
Condition of Approval or Development Standard Modification *60. 51,09 Strol Stro Strol Strol		Min Charge/		0 0 40	.							
Standard Modification *60 \$1,509 \$310 \$1,600 \$64 \$37 \$2,080 Continuance Request for BOS Actual Cost \$320 \$500 \$54 \$370 Development Agreement (*1) Opposition \$20,682 \$210 \$100 \$200 \$200 \$278 \$4,405 Continuance Request for BOS Actual Cost Continuance Request for BOS Actual Cost Continuance Request for BOS Actual Cost Cost Standard Cost Standard For Standard		Deposit:	\$2,652	\$340	\$410	\$106	\$200	\$200	\$200	\$81	\$4,189	Deposit
Continuance Request for PC 5206 564 S100 5270 Continuance Request for POS Acual Cost Min Otarget Min Otarget Represent 1(1) Acual Cost Min Otarget Represent 1(1) S2,652 \$210 \$106 \$200 <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>64 500</td><td>6010</td><td>¢100</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>¢07</td><td></td><td></td></td<>			64 500	6010	¢100					¢07		
Continuance Reguest for BOS S206 S64 \$100 S370 Actual Cost Nin Charger Spearts for charger application (see application (see applicati				\$310	\$160			l		\$37		
Actual Cost Min Durget Actual Cost Min Durget S2.652 \$210 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$276 \$4,055 Deposit Environmental Impact Report Signation for galaction for galaction for General Pan Amendment *(1) Deposit \$210 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$276 \$4,055 Deposit General Pan Amendment *(1) Deposit \$2,552 \$210 \$410 \$500 \$200							\$100					
Development Agreement 1(1) Deposit S2,652 S210 S410 S106 S220 S200 S78 S4,055 Deposit Enviconmental Impact Report (1) Separate fee charged in addition to regular application fee Actual Cost Actual Cos		Actual Cost									\$510	
Development Agreement (1) Deposition Agreement (1) Separate free charged in addition to regular application free Actual Cost Actual Cost Actua												
Environmental impact Report (1) Separate fee charged in addition to regular application fee Actual Cost Min Charge Separate fee charged in addition to regular Actual Cost Min Charge Separate fee charged in addition to regular Actual Cost Min Charge Separate fee charged in addition to regular Actual Cost Min Charged Separate fee charged in addition to feeral & Actual Cost Min Charged Separate feeral Separate Actual Cost Min Charged Separate feeral & Separate f	Development Agreement *(1)		\$2.652	\$210	\$410	\$106	\$200	\$200	\$200	\$78	\$4.056	Deposit
Separate file distribution to regular application for equilar application fore equilar application for equilar application for	X X									_		
General Plan Amendment *(1) Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$210 \$410 \$500 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$76 \$4,066 Deposit: Heldoncal Site Prevew (Gel Approval) \$460 \$70 \$410 \$56 \$50 \$51 \$51,070 Commission) Cardinace Plan Revew \$130 \$640 \$100	Separate fee charged in addition to regular	Actual Cost					<u></u>				determined	d on case-b
General Plan Amendment (1) Deposit \$2,623 \$210 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$210 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$30 \$310 \$310 \$30 \$310 <td></td>												
Historical Site Review (Staft Approval) 5469 \$70 \$410 \$50 \$21 \$1,070 Commission) \$1437 \$210 \$410 \$64 \$100 \$100 \$400 \$130 Commission) \$139 \$100 \$	General Plan Amondment */1)		\$2 652	\$210	\$410	\$106	\$200	\$200	\$200	¢70	£4.056	Denselt
Historical Site Permit (@ site/Planning		Deposit.				\$100	\$200					
Commission) \$14.97 \$210 \$410 \$64 \$100 \$100 \$46 \$2,967 Landscape/Bite Inspection \$103 \$103 \$103 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$405</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>\$30</td> <td></td> <td>φ21</td> <td>\$1,070</td> <td></td>			\$405					\$30		φ21	\$1,070	
Landscape Plan Review 139 Image Image State State Minor Lot Line Adjustment in A, Z. One \$103 Image State \$103 State \$103 Minor Lot Line Adjustment in A, Z. Zone \$103 Image State \$50 \$50 \$14 \$707 Minor Lot Line Adjustment in A, Z. Zone with \$345 \$969 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$27 \$1,380 Williamson Act \$345 \$969 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$27 \$1,380 Williamson Act \$177 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$23 \$1,709 Mine Use Parmit/ Reclamation Plan (RP) Min Charger \$2,652 \$225 \$100 \$100 \$783 Mine Binspection (if required, shour min Min Charger \$2,652 \$225 \$100 \$100 \$11 \$220 Mobile Home Application \$361 \$222 \$15 \$53 \$590 \$14 \$2276 \$15 \$53 Parcel Maps (A, 22 one, non-Williamson			\$1,437	\$210	\$410	\$64		\$100	\$100	\$46	\$2,367	
Landscap:Sile inspection \$103 Image: Constraint of the constrai				QL 10				<i><i><i></i></i></i>				
Minor Lot Line Adjustment in R. C. M. PD. \$170 \$210 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$14 \$707 Minor Lore Adjustment in A-2 Zone with without Willamson Act \$345 \$695 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$27 \$1,380 Minor Lot Line Adjustment in A-2 Zone with without Willamson Act \$618 \$695 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$27 \$1,380 Williamson Act Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost \$777 \$706 \$700 \$3,643 \$299 \$70 \$3,643 \$299 \$70 \$3,643 \$299 \$70 \$3,643 \$299 \$70 \$3,643 \$299 \$70 \$3,643 \$299 \$70 \$3,643 \$200 \$70 \$3,643 \$299 \$70 \$3,643 \$222 \$70 \$3,643 \$222 \$70 \$3,643 \$222 \$70 \$3,643 \$222 \$70 \$3,643 \$222 \$70 \$3,643 \$222 \$70 \$3,643 \$76 \$535 \$50 \$51												
PI, IDP, ILZONES S170 \$210 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$514 \$707 Minor Lot Line Adjustment in A-2 Zone with \$345 \$695 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$27 \$1,380 Williamson Act \$618 \$695 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$27 \$1,380 Williamson Act \$618 \$695 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$22 \$179 \$279 \$279 \$279 \$279 \$279 \$279 \$200 \$200 \$570 \$3,643 Deposit \$28,652 \$200 \$570 \$3,643 Deposit \$279 \$222 \$200 \$570 \$3,643 Deposit \$222 \$279 \$222	Minor Lot Line Adjustment in R, C, M, PD,											
without Williamson Act \$345 \$605 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$527 \$1,380 Williamson Act \$618 \$695 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$53 \$170 Merger \$618 \$609 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$53 \$170 Merger \$22 \$77 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$20 \$222 <td< td=""><td>PI, IBP, LI Zones</td><td></td><td>\$170</td><td>\$210</td><td>\$160</td><td>\$53</td><td></td><td>\$50</td><td>\$50</td><td>\$14</td><td>\$707</td><td></td></td<>	PI, IBP, LI Zones		\$170	\$210	\$160	\$53		\$50	\$50	\$14	\$707	
Lot Line Adjustment in A-2 Zone with Sofi8 \$695 \$160 \$53 \$50 \$50 \$33 \$1,709 Merger \$77 \$77 \$77 \$79 \$22 \$79 Mine Use Permit/ Reclamation Plan (RP)/ Mine Suppositions Actual Cost Actual Cost \$763 \$160 \$200 \$70 \$3,843 Deposit Mine Suppositions \$773 \$730 \$160 \$200 \$70 \$3,843 Deposit Mine Suppositions \$773 \$730 \$160 \$200 \$70 \$3,843 Deposit Mine Suppositions \$773 \$733 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$70 \$3,843 Deposit Mine Reinspections \$773 \$106 \$106 \$200 \$70 \$3,863 Deposit \$222 Deposit \$2220 Deposit \$2276	Minor Lot Line Adjustment in A-2 Zone											
Williamson Act Sofie \$569 \$50 \$50 \$50 \$50 \$53 \$577 \$52 \$578 Mine Use Parmit/ Reclamation Plan (RP)/ RP Amendment *(1) Actual Cost Mine lingsections Actual Cost Mine Reinspection S166 \$200 \$200 \$770 \$3,643 Deposit Arcual Cost Mine Reinspection Actual Cost Mine Reinspection (if required, 3 hour min Deposit Actual Cost Mine Charge/ @ \$72h%) \$106 \$200 \$200 \$70 \$3,643 Deposit @ \$72h%) Deposit \$222 \$783 Mobile Home Renewal @ \$72h%) Deposit \$222 \$773 \$364 Mobile Home Renewal @ \$72h%) Deposit \$222 \$773 \$366 Mobile Home Renewal @ \$72h%) Deposit \$222 \$77 \$336 Mobile Home Renewal @ 272h% Deposit \$222 \$1 \$53 Mobile Home Renewal & Cot Actual Cost \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$41			\$345	\$695	\$160	\$53		\$50	\$50	\$27	\$1,380	
Merger S77 S77 S22 S79 Actual Cost Mine Use Permit/ Reclamation Plan (RP/) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit. S2652 \$255 \$160 \$200 \$200 \$70 \$3,643 Deposit. Mine sinspections S783 S581 S522 S522 S523 S535 S536 S520 S522 S523 S536 S510 S100 S												
Actual Cost Mine Use Permit/ Reclamation Plan (RP)/ Perposit: Actual Cost S206 S200 S200 <ths20< th=""> S200 S200 <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>\$695</td><td>\$160</td><td>\$53</td><td>\$50</td><td>\$50</td><td>\$50</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<></ths20<>				\$695	\$160	\$53	\$50	\$50	\$50			
Mine Use Permit/ Reclamation Plan (RP)/ PP Amendment *(1) Min Charge/ Deposit: \$22,652 \$160 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$70 \$3,643 Deposit Mines inspections Actual Cost Mines inspection (if required, 3 hour min 08; 720 Actual Cost Mine Range/ 08; 720 Actual Cost Mine Range/ 08; 720 S200 \$200	merger		\$77							\$2	\$79	
Mine Reinspection (if required, 3 hour min @ \$72/hr) Mine Charge/ Deposit: S222 Deposit: S225 S3410 S106 S100 S100 S43 S2,276 plus S3 Parcel Maps (A - Z Zone, with Williamson	RP Amendment *(1)	Min Charge/		\$255	\$160	\$106		\$200	\$200	\$70		
Mobile Home Renewal \$361 \$37 \$366 Mobile Home Renewal \$52 \$1 \$53 Parcel Maps (A, 2 Zone, non-Williamson Act ard < 4 parcels + remainder) *(6)	Mine Reinspection (if required, 3 hour min											
Mobile Home Application \$361 \$37 \$368 Mobile Home Renewal \$52 \$1 \$53 Mobile Home Renewal \$52 \$1 \$59 Parcel Maps (R, C, M, LI, IBP, PD, PI \$100 \$100 \$100 \$41 \$2,276 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, non-Williamson \$1,169 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$41 \$2,276 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, non-Williamson \$1,277 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$43 \$2,386 plus \$3 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, non-Williamson \$1,277 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$3,099 plus \$3 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, with Williamson \$1,967 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$3,099 plus \$3 Act or > 4 parcels + remainder) *(6) \$1,967 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$57 \$3,099 plus \$3 Recirculation of Mitigated Negative Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$2		. .	\$222								\$222	Deposit
Mobile Home Renewal - Late Fee \$98 \$1 \$99 Parcel Maps (R, C, M, LI, IBP, PD, Pl Zones) *(6) \$1,169 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$41 \$2,276 plus \$3 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, non-Williamson Act and < 4 parcels + remainder) *(6)											\$368	
Parcel Maps (R, C, M, LI, IBP, PD, Pl \$11,169 \$3350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$41 \$2,276 plus \$3 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, non-Williamson Act and < 4 parcels + remainder) *(6)							· · · ·					
Zones) *(6) \$1,169 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$41 \$2,276 plus \$3 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, non-Williamson Act and < 4 parcels + remainder) *(6)			\$98		-					\$1	\$99	
Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, non-Williamson Act and < 4 parcels + remainder) *(6)			\$1.160	\$250	\$410	¢106		\$100	\$100	¢41	¢0.076	nius 630/1a
Act and < 4 parcels + remainder) *(6) \$1,277 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$433 \$2,386 plus \$3 Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, with Williamson Act or > 4 parcels + remainder) *(6) \$1,967 \$350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$33,990 plus \$3 Act or > 4 parcels + remainder) *(6) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$1,118 \$210 \$160 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$3,990 plus \$3 Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$1,118 \$210 \$160 \$106 \$106 \$100 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Rezone *(1) Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$20			\$1,103	\$350		\$100		\$100	\$100	ወተ፣	\$2,270	pius #30/10
Parcel Maps (A-2 Zone, with Williamson Act or > 4 parcels + remainder) *(6) \$1,967 \$3350 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$3,990 plus \$3 Recirculation of Mitigated Negative Declaration *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$1160 \$106 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$3,990 plus \$3 Rezone *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$210 \$160 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$278 \$4,156 Deposit Specific Plans *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,156 Deposit Specific Plans *(1) Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,169 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815			\$1,277	\$350	\$410	\$106		\$100	\$100	\$43	\$2,386	nius \$30/lo
Act or > 4 parcels + remainder) *(6) \$1,967 \$330 \$410 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$3,090 plus \$3 Recirculation of Mitigated Negative Declaration *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$210 \$160 \$106 \$100 \$100 \$57 \$3,090 plus \$3 Recirculation *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,052 \$210 \$160 \$106 \$300 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Rezone *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$210 \$410 \$106 \$300 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Specific Plans *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,169 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815 Staff Approval Permit - without referral &			, , , _ , ,		- +			4.00			+= , 000	
Actual Cost Min Charge/ Declaration *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$1,118 \$210 \$160 \$106 \$106 \$1,594 Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$1,594 \$106 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Rezone *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$210 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Specific Plans *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,169 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815			\$1.967	\$350	\$410	\$106		\$100	\$100	\$57	\$3.090	plus \$30/lo
Recirculation of Mitigated Negative Declaration *(1) Min Charge/ Deposit: \$1,118 \$210 \$160 \$106 \$106 \$106 \$1,594 Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$210 \$410 \$106 \$300 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Specific Plans *(1) Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,189 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$106 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815					· · · · ·						+++++	
Recirculation of Mitigated Negative Declaration *(1) Min Charge/ Deposit: \$1,118 \$210 \$160 \$106 \$106 \$106 \$1,594 Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$210 \$410 \$106 \$300 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Specific Plans *(1) Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,189 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$106 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815		Actual Cost		1				j j				
Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$210 \$410 \$106 \$300 \$200 \$200 \$78 \$4,156 Deposit Specific Plans *(1) Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,189 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815	Recirculation of Mitigated Negative	Min Charge/										
Rezone *(1)Min Charge/ Deposit:\$2,652\$210\$410\$106\$300\$200\$200\$78\$4,156DepositSpecific Plans *(1)Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit:\$2,652\$340\$410\$106\$200\$200\$200\$81\$4,169DepositStaff Approval Permit - with referral &\$469\$70\$160\$106\$50\$50\$16\$815	Declaration *(1)	Deposit:	\$1,118	\$210	\$160	\$106					\$1,594	
Rezone *(1)Min Charge/ Deposit:\$2,652\$210\$410\$106\$300\$200\$200\$78\$4,156DepositSpecific Plans *(1)Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit:\$2,652\$340\$410\$106\$200\$200\$200\$81\$4,169DepositStaff Approval Permit - with referral &\$469\$70\$160\$106\$50\$50\$16\$815												
Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,189 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815		Min Charge/	\$2 652	\$210	\$410	\$106	\$300	\$200	\$200	\$78	\$4 156	Denosit
Specific Plans *(1) Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,169 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - with referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815 Staff Approval Permit - without referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815		_ op 0011.	ψ=,002	φ210	_ \\	U	4000	Ψ200		ψι Ο		
Specific Plans *(1) Min Charge/ Deposit: \$2,652 \$340 \$410 \$106 \$200 \$200 \$200 \$81 \$4,169 Deposit Staff Approval Permit - without referral & \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815 \$815		Actual Cost						ļļļ				
Staff Approval Permit - with referral \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815 Staff Approval Permit - without referral & Staff Approval Permit - without Pe												
Staff Approval Permit - with referral \$469 \$70 \$160 \$50 \$50 \$16 \$815 Staff Approval Permit - without referral & Staff Approval Permit - without Pe			\$2,652	\$340	\$410	\$106	\$200	\$200	\$200	\$81	\$4,189	Deposit
Staff Approval Permit - without referral &												
Staff Approval Permit - without referral &												
Staff Approval Permit - without referral &	Staff Approval Permit - with referral		¢160	¢70	¢100			¢	¢co	610	¢045	
	San Approvant Smith With Islendi		9408 		φ100			φωυ	φ.JU	φ10		
												1
	Staff Approval Permit - without referral &											
Single Family Residence in Ag Zone \$324 \$20 \$20 \$7 \$371			\$324					¢	\$20	¢-7	6074	

FEES	ACTUAL COST	PLANNING	PUBLIC WORKS ⁽⁷⁾	DER	PLAN. COMM. CLERK	CLERK OF THE BOARD	GEN PLAN MAINT	FLOOD PLAIN ADMIN	GIS MAINT	тоти	AL FEE
Street Name Change		\$324	\$125		\$106				\$11	\$566	
Subdivision Ord. Exception		\$1,931	\$140	\$410	\$106		\$100	\$100	\$55	\$2,842	
Tentative Subdivision Map *(3)	Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit:	\$2,652	\$550	\$820	\$106		\$200	\$200	\$89	6 4 647	Deposit plus \$30/lot
Time Extensions	Deposit.	\$407		\$02U	\$106		\$200	\$200	\$09	\$523	
Use Permit - Agricultural - All Tiers *(6)		\$1,931	\$350	\$410			\$100	\$100	+	\$3,052	
Use Permit - non-agriculture zones *(6)		\$1,421	\$350				\$100			\$2,532	
Use Permit - Requiring Board of Supervisors Approval *(6)		\$1,931	\$350	\$410	\$108	\$200	\$200	\$200	\$63	\$3,462	
Zoning Ordinance Variance	1	\$1,931	\$160				\$100			\$2,864	
Verification Letter - single SFD		\$62							\$1	\$63	
Verification Letter - all other uses		\$129							\$3	\$132	
Williamson Act Contract		\$134	\$70			\$60			\$4	\$268	
Williamson Act Notice of Non-Renewal		\$118							\$2	\$120	
Williamson Act Cancellation		\$608				\$400	\$200	\$200	\$28	\$1,436	
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment	Actual Cost Min Charge/ Deposit:	\$1,931	\$210	\$410	\$108	\$400	\$200	\$200	\$68	\$3 537	Deposit

(1) Fees described above that require a deposit and are charged at "actual cost" have a minimum charge associated with them. The deposit required is this minimum charge and is non-refundable. This DOES NOT include any necessary consultant costs for environmental review, specialized studies, financial consulting or any other expert consulting services potentially needed by the County for processing these applications. Monthly draws against the deposit will be made based on staff time and materials needed to process the applications. Staff costs and expenses for Planning, Public Works, and DER will be billed at fully burdened weighted labor rates as provided by the Auditors Office at the time of services rendered.

All additional staff time and expenses needed to complete the application processing that exceed the deposit amount will be charged at actual cost, including labor charged at the weighted labor rate. Invoices will be calculated on a quarterly basis and forwarded to the applicant for payment. If the deposit reaches a balance of 20% of the initial deposit or less, the Applicant will be asked to make a subsequent deposit in an amount dependent upon the amount of work left to complete on processing. Applicants will be expected to pay the subsequent deposit within 30 days of invoice date. In the event that the account is not paid within 30 days of the invoice date, processing will be suspended until such time that payment is made. Any remainder will be used to reconcile your final bill. If there is a balance remaining after reconciling the final bill, a refund check will be mailed to you. Public hearings will not be scheduled until payment in full is received.

(2) Applications for two or more actions (for example: Tentative Map and Exception) will be charged the highest application fee, except applications for a Williamson Act Cancelation. For those applications for two or more actions that include an action that is charged at "actual cost" (for example: General Plan Amendment, Rezone, & Parcel Map) they will be charged the highest deposit amount as a minimum charge and deposit. The deposit is non-refundable. All additional staff time and expenses needed to complete the application processing that exceed the deposit amount will be charged at actual cost, including labor charged at the weighted labor rate per note #1 above. If a Lot Line Adjustment in an Agricultural-zone is included in a Combination Application, an additional \$695 will be required beyond the set fee or deposit amount in order to obtain a "Certificate of Compliance" from Public Works. Applications for a Williamson Act Cancelation shall pay a separate fee except when combined with an "actual cost" action.

*(3) Department of Environmental Resources charges for Tentative Map Review reflect a minimum charge of 8 hours at a weighted labor rate of \$103.00 per hour. Additional time required for tentative map review will be charged at the same hourly rate.

*(4) A General Plan Maintenance Fee will be charged for every Building Permit of \$1.28 per \$1,000 of improvement valuation. This fee will be collected with other Building Permit fees and will be calculated based on the total valuation of the improvement as determined through the normal Building Permit process.

*(5) If your project falls within an Airport Planning Boundary, a separate application and fee will be required for the Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC). You will be required to contact the ALUC and submit an application for review. For information purposes only: Projects are identified by the ALUC as either "Major" or "Minor" and the ALUC has adopted the following project review fees as of November 2005: Major: \$1,200, Minor: \$225. An amendment to the ALUC Plan will be charged as "Actual Cost" with a deposit and minimum charge of \$3,950, and an appeal of a staff determination to the ALUC is charged \$629 the same as a general plan amendment and appeal of a staff determination as reflected on the current Planning fee schedule. Applicants should check with the ALUC to verify application costs.

*(6) Department of Public Works charges for Condition of Approval or Development Standards Modifications, Parcel Maps, and Use Permits reflect a minimum charge of 5 hours at a weighted labor rate of \$70.00 per hour. Additional time required for these types of request will be charged at the same hourly rate.

*(7) Fees for the Departments of Public Works and the Department of Environmental Resources shall only apply when processing of the application(s) require referral to and/or action by the respective Departments.

*(8) A 1% Administrative Cost Recovery Fee wull be charged to Public Works, Department of Environmental Resources, and Clerk of the Board for fees collected during the Land Use Application process. An addition 2.5% fee will be charged for fees collected by credit card.

* Fees may be refunded if the Planning Director, or his appointed designee, determines extraordinary circumstance warranting a refund exist.

ADDITIONAL FEES REQUIRING SEPARATE PAYMENT	
California State Archaeology Clearinghouse Fees - Applicable to MANY discretionary Permits - inquire with staff Make Check payable to "Central California Information Center"	\$ 60.00
Payable at the time of Application Submittal	
*** Fees subject to change without County approval required.	
California Fish and Game Environmental Fees - Applicable to ALL discretionary Permits unless found exempt from CDFG Fees	
Environmental Impact Report	\$ 2,792.25
Mitigated Negative Declaration / Negative Declaration	\$ 2,010.25
Make Check payable to: Stanislaus County	
Payable within 5 days of Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors Action on Project	
*** Fees subject to change without County approval required.	
County Clerk Recorder Fee - Applicable to ALL discretionary Permits, Williamson Act actions, CDFG DeMinimus Findings, and CEQA filings	\$ 57.00
Make check payable to: Stanislaus County Clerk Recorder	
Payable within 5 days of Planning Commission or Board of Supervisors Action on Project	

ADDITIONAL RECORDER FEES WILL BE REQUIRED IF DOCUMENTS MUST BE RECORDED Fees are set by the Recorders Office

DOCUMENTS

TOTAL General Plan				
(complete set)	\$	63.00		
1. General Plan	\$	40.00		
2. Support Document	\$	18.00		
3. Agricultural Element	\$	5.00		
Subdivision Ordinance	\$	10.00		
Zoning Ordinance	\$	10.00		
Airport Land Use Comm Plan	\$	10.00		
Community Plans	Co	st		
Economic Strategic Plan	Co	st		
Public Facility Fees	\$	3.50		
Salida EIR	Co	st		
Salida PD Guidelines	Co	Cost		
Economic Strategic Plan	Co	st		
Planning Comm Audio Tape	\$	10.00		
Planning Comm DVD	\$	10.00		
Planning Comm Video Tape	\$	15.00		
Photocopy (1st.)	\$	1.00		
Photocopy (additional)	\$	0.25		
Specific Plan/EIR	actu	ual cost		

i:/

	2010 Proposed Stanislaus	Monterey	Kern	Fresno	San Joaquin	Sonoma	Solano	Sacramento	Ventura
		Actual Cost		· · · ·		Actual Cost			
General Plan	Actual Cost	\$37,602	Actual Cost	1 1		\$3,819	l		Actual Cost
Amendment	\$4,056 Deposit	Deposit	\$1,355 Deposit	\$12,240	\$6,484 min.	Deposit	\$4,540	\$25,367	\$3,000 Deposit
		Actual Cost		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Lot Line		\$5,656 min.	Actual Cost	1 '		\$1,152 to		\$1,630 to	Actual Cost
Adjustment	\$707 to \$1,709	Deposit	\$500 Deposit	\$1,050	\$1,870	Actual Cost	\$3,658	\$3,311	\$500 Deposit
		Actual Cost	Actual Cost			\$2,476+			
	\$2,276 to	\$18,695	\$4,345 min.	1	\$9,935 to	\$391/lot to	ĺ	\$7,934 to	Actual Cost
Parcel Map	\$3,090	Deposit	Deposit	\$1,562+ \$33/lot	\$12365+ \$35/lot	Actual Cost	<u>\$</u> 4,731	\$12,445	\$2,000 Deposit
	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	1	\$4,895 to	Actual Cost			
Tentative	\$4,617 +\$30/lot	\$26,269 min.	\$2,730 min.	\$4,490+	\$5,300+ \$442/lot	\$4,459	\$6,696+	\$13,983 to	Actual Cost
Subdivision Map	Deposit	Deposit	Deposit	\$457/lot	if > 2	Deposit	\$322/lot	\$16,608	\$2,500 Deposit
		Actual Cost	!	· · ·		Actual Cost			
	Actual Cost	\$37,451	Actual Cost	1	1	\$3,819			Actual Cost
Rezone	\$4,156 Deposit	Deposit	\$1,110 Deposit	\$6,214	\$4,075 min.	Deposit	\$3,120	\$21,728	\$1,000 Deposit
			[]	[Actual Cost			Actual Cost
1	\$2,532 to	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	\$4,569 to	\$5,325 to	\$4,764		\$5,979 to	\$1,500 to
Use Permit	\$3,462	\$7,322 Deposit	\$1,610 Deposit	\$9,123	\$12,525	Deposit	\$5,589	\$12,081	\$4,000 Deposit
				!					
		Actual Cost	Actual Cost	\$3,204 to	ļ			\$5,879 to	Actual Cost
Variance	\$2,864	\$5,279 Deposit	\$1,410 Deposit	\$6,049	\$4,190	\$3,358	\$1,065	\$10,555	\$2,000 Deposit

Fee Comparison with Comparable Counties

Attachment 2

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on May 18, 2010 at 6:35 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement Chambers, Lower Level, 1010 10th St., Modesto, CA, to introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance to establish new fees and amend existing fees for Planning Services.

ADDITIONAL NOTICE IS GIVEN that Planning and Community Development 2010 Fee Schedule will be available for review on March 30, 2010, in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6500, Modesto, CA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the said time and place, interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard. Material submitted to the Board for consideration (i.e. photos, petitions, etc.) will be retained by the County. If a challenge to the above application is made in court, persons may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors. If you have any questions, please call Kirk Ford, Director of the Planning and Community Development Department at (209) 525-6330 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATED: March 30, 2010

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

BY: ____

Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on May 18, 2010, at 6:35 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement Chambers, 1010 10th St., Modesto, CA, to consider the introduction and waiving of the first reading of the following proposed ordinances:

- A. An ordinance to increase used book fees at the Stanislaus County Library (for further information, contact Vanessa Czopek, County Librarian at (209) 558-7801, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 1500 I Street, Modesto, CA).
- B. An ordinance to establish new fees and amend existing fees for the Department of Planning and Community Development - Planning Division (for further information, contact Kirk Ford, Director of the Planning and Community Development Department at (209) 525-6330 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA).
- C. An ordinance to establish new fees and amend existing fees for the Department of Planning and Community Development – Building Permits Division (for further information, contact Kirk Ford, Director of the Planning and Community Development Department at (209) 525-6330 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA).

ADDITIONAL NOTICE IS GIVEN that the proposed Ordinances and Fee Schedules will be available for review on May 7, 2010, in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that at the said time and place, interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard. Material submitted to the Board for consideration (i.e. photos, petitions, etc.) will be retained by the County. If a challenge to one or more of the above items is made in court, persons may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATED: March 30, 2010

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Elyabeth

BY:

Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. \$2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of **THE MODESTO BEE**, printed in the City of **MODESTO**, County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of **STANISLAUS**, State of California, Under the date of **February 25**, 1951, Action **No.** 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

May 07, 2010, May 13, 2010

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on May 18, 2010, at 6:35 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors will meet in the Basement Chambers, 1010 10th St., Modesto, CA, to consider the introduction and waiving of the first reading of the following proposed ordinances: A. An ordi-nance to increase used book fees at the Stanislaus County Library (for further information, contact Vanessa Czopek, County Librarian at (209) 558-7801, between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 1500 | Street, Modesto, CA). B. An ordinance to establish new fees and amend existing fees for the Department of Planning and Community Development -Planning Division (for further information, contact Kirk Ford, Director of the Planning and Community Development Department at (209) 525-6330 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA). C. An ordinance to establish new fees and amend existing fees for the Department of Planning and Community Development -Building Permits Division (for further information, contact Kirk Ford, Director of the Planning and Community Development Department at (209) 525-6330 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. or visit the offices at 1010 10th Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, CA). ADDITIONAL NO-TICE IS GIVEN that the proposed Ordinances and Fee Schedules will be available for review on May 7, 2010, in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. NOTICE IS FUR-THER GIVEN that at the said time and place, interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard. Material submitted to the Board for consideration (i.e. photos, petitions, etc.) will be retained by the County. If a challenge to one or more of the above items is made in court, persons may be limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. DATED: March 30, 2010. ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. BY: Elizabeth A. King, Assistant Clerk Pub Dates May 7, 13, 2010

I certify (or declare) under penalty of periury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

May 13th, 2010

(Signature)

Davie Dieckmann